
SAFETY INSTUCTIONS

NADIA-AI12 ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
ENGLISH

There are several safety considerations related to NADIA-AI12 modules listed below. Please read and follow the safety 
instructions listed below in addition to those found in the operating instructions.

RACK MOUNTING

To mount this 1RU device, you will need some hardware, e. g., screws, nuts, washers, and brackets. The exact type and 
size of the hardware may vary depending on the device and the rack model.

   Figure 1. Rack Mounting Example  

GENERAL STEPS

1. Align the device with the rack rails and mark the holes where you want to attach the device. Make sure the device is level and 
centered in the rack.

2. Attach the device to the brackets using your own hardware. The three thread types that are most commonly used are 10-32, 
12-24, and M6, examples below. Four cage nuts that match the selected screws are also needed.

• 10-32 x 0.75 inch rack screws diameter 3/16 inch (4.8 mm), quantity four
• 12-24 x 0.75 inch rack screws diameter 7/32 inch (5.6 mm), quantity four
• M6 x 20 mm rack screws threads are 6 mm in diameter, quantity four

3. Tighten the screws to the value provided below for the fastener in use:

• #10, #12, Torque Range 20-24 inch-pounds [2.3 – 2.7 N-M]
• M6 Torque Range 25-30 inch-pounds [2.8 – 3.4 N-M]

 Figure 2. Cage Nut and Rack Screw Examples

4. Ensure the device is securely fastened to the rack and not able to wobble or sag.

5. Connect the power cord and any other cables to the device. Make sure the cables are neatly routed and do not interfere with the 
airflow or the access to the device.

 
POWER CONNECTOR ACCESS

After installation, the power socket must be easily accessible as it functions as the AC mains disconnect switch. The 
plug and wall socket are used to power and de-energize the device and must be accessible by user after installation. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL

NADIA-AI12 is rated for use in Tropical Climates.

NADIA-AI12 is rated for use up to 2,000 meters (6,500 feet) maximum operating altitude.

For more details and specific instructions, please refer to the following resources:

United States Service Department
+1 510 486.1166
service@meyersound.com
meyersound.com/contact

Europe Service Department
+49 2602 999 08.0
service@meyersound.de
meyersound.de

 Figure 3. Rack Mount Bracket
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 

NADIA-AI12 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

FRENCH

Il existe plusieurs considérations de sécurité liées aux modules NADIA-AI12 énumérées ci-dessous. Veuillez lire et suivre 
les consignes de sécurité énumérées ci-dessous en plus de celles figurant dans le mode d’emploi.

MONTAGE EN RACK

Pour monter cet appareil 1RU, vous aurez besoin de matériel, par exemple des vis, des écrous, des rondelles et des 
supports. Le type et la taille exacts du matériel peuvent varier en fonction de l’appareil et du modèle de rack.

   Graphique 1. Exemple de Montage en Rack  

ÉTAPES GÉNÉRALES

1. Alignez l’appareil avec les rails du rack et marquez les trous où vous souhaitez fixer l’appareil. Assurez-vous que l’appareil est de 
niveau et centré dans le rack.

2. Fixez l’appareil aux supports à l’aide de votre propre matériel. Les trois types de filetage les plus couramment utilisés sont 10-32, 
12-24 et M6, exemples ci-dessous. Quatre écrous à cage assortis aux vis sélectionnées sont également nécessaires.

• 10-32 x 0.75 inch diamètre des vis de crémaillère 3/16 inch (4.8 mm), quantité quatre
• 12-24 x 0.75 inch diamètre des vis de crémaillère 7/32 inch (5.6 mm), quantité quatre
• M6 x 20 mm les filetages des vis de crémaillère ont un diamètre de 6 mm, quantité quatre

3. Serrez les vis à la valeur indiquée ci-dessous pour la fixation utilisée :

• #10, #12, plage de couple 20-24 pouces-livres [2.3-2.7 N-M]
• M6 plage de couple 25-30 pouces-livres [2.8-3.4 N-M]

 Graphique 2. Exemples D’écrous à Cage et de vis à Crémaillère

4. Assurez-vous que l’appareil est solidement fixé au rack et qu’il ne peut pas vaciller ou s’affaisser.

5. Connectez le cordon d’alimentation et tout autre câble à l’appareil. Assurez-vous que les câbles sont bien acheminés et 
n’interfèrent pas avec le flux d’air ou l’accès à l’appareil.

 
ACCÈS AU CONNECTEUR D’ALIMENTATION

Après l’installation, la prise de courant doit être facilement accessible car elle fonctionne comme l’interrupteur de 
déconnexion du secteur. La fiche et la prise murale servent à alimenter et à mettre hors tension l’appareil et doivent être 
accessibles par l’utilisateur après l’installation.
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ENVIRONNEMENTAL

NADIA-AI12 est conçu pour une utilisation dans les climats tropicaux.

Le NADIA-AI12 est conçu pour une utilisation jusqu’à une altitude de fonctionnement maximale de 2 000 
mètres (6 500 pieds).

Pour plus de détails et des instructions spécifiques, veuillez consulter les ressources suivantes :

Département de service des États-Unis
+1 510 486.1166
service@meyersound.com
meyersound.com/contact

Service après-vente Europe

+49 2602 999 08.0
service@meyersound.de
meyersound.de

 Graphique 3. Support de Montage en Rack
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